

THE HARTFORD PREMIER EXCESSSM POLICY

I. INSURING AGREEMENT

This policy provides coverage in accordance with the terms, conditions, and limitations contained in the **Followed Policy**, except as otherwise provided herein.

II. LIMIT OF LIABILITY

Liability for Loss shall attach to the **Insurer** only after the **Underlying Limits** shall have been exhausted by payment of Loss, by or on behalf of the insurer(s) of the **Underlying Insurance** or by or on behalf of the Insured(s) by any source. The **Insurer** shall then be liable to pay Loss in excess of the **Underlying Limits** up to the **Limit of Liability** set forth in Item 3. of the Declarations. If the **Underlying Limits** are exhausted, this policy continues as primary insurance, subject to any applicable retention.

III. GENERAL CONDITIONS

- (A) This policy is issued in reliance upon the representations, materials and information contained in the Application for the **Followed Policy** and is subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations contained in the **Followed Policy** (except as regards the premium, the limit of liability, including any sub-limits, the policy period and as otherwise provided herein).
- (B) This policy follows the terms, conditions, and limitations of any Pending & Prior Litigation Exclusion (or similar exclusion) in the **Followed Policy**, except that the **Pending & Prior Litigation Date** set forth in Item 8. of the Declarations applies.
- (C) The risk of uncollectibility of any **Underlying Insurance** (in whole or in part), for any reason, is expressly retained by the Insured(s).
- (D) This policy does not provide coverage above any sub-limit of liability available under the **Underlying Insurance**. However, payments made under such coverage will be recognized for the purposes of reducing or exhausting the **Underlying Insurance**.
- (E) All notices shall be given to the **Insurer** at the applicable address set forth in either Item 6. or Item 7. of the Declarations and in accordance with all appropriate notice provisions of the **Followed Policy**.
- (F) Any modification to this policy or to the **Underlying Insurance**, or any assignment of interest under this policy, must be agreed to in writing by the **Insurer** in order for this policy to become subject to such modification or for such assignment to become effective. In no event shall any such modification or assignment affect this policy's excess position or attachment point.
- (G) If the Insured(s) elect and are granted an extended reporting period under the **Followed Policy**, then the Insured(s) may elect an extended reporting period under this policy upon satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the **Followed Policy**.

IV. DEFINITIONS

- (A) **Followed Policy, Underlying Insurance, Insurer, Premium, Policy Period, Pending & Prior Litigation Date and Limit of Liability** are defined as set forth in the Declarations.
- (B) **Underlying Limits** means an amount equal to the aggregate of all limits of liability set forth in Item 9. of the Declarations for all **Underlying Insurance**, plus any applicable uninsured retention.
- (C) All other capitalized terms are defined as set forth in the **Followed Policy**.